
Agenda Item #: 3.M.1. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: May 1, 2007 

Department: Parks and Recreation 

Submitted By: Parks and Recreation Department 

Submitted For: Parks and Recreation Department 

[X] Consent 
[] Ordinance 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

[] Regular 
[] Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: A) Agreement with the Historical Society 
of Palm Beach County, Inc. for the period May 1, 2007, through May 1, 2010, in an amount not-to­
exceed $579,175 for funding of the Palm Beach County History Museum Exhibits; and B) Budget 
Transfer of $579, 175 within the $25M GO Parks and Cultural Improvements Bond Fund - 2003 from 
Reserves-New Projects ($545,338) and Old Courthouse Renovation ($33,837) to Palm Beach County 
History Museum Exhibits. 

Summary: This Agreement provides funding for the construction of exhibits for the Palm Beach 
County History Museum to be located in the 1916 County Courthouse, which is currently being 
restored. Project elements include areas I - V of the Museum, i.e., the Entry Hall, Historical Society, 
The People, The Place, temporary exhibit cases, and general conditions, as listed in the 
October 16, 2006, cost estimate included in Exhibit A to the Agreement. Funding is from the 2002 $50 
Million Recreation and Cultural Facilities Bond referendum. Districts 2 and 7 (PK) 

Background and Justification: On November 5, 2002, a bond referendum was passed by the voters 
of Palm Beach County in the amount of $50 Million for the issuance of general obligation bonds for the 
purpose of financing the acquisition, construction of, and/or improvements to certain recreation and 
cultural facilities. This project represents one such recreation/cultural project. 

The Historical Society of Palm Beach County, Inc. has designed and will have exhibits constructed in 
the 1916 Courthouse, in space it leases from Palm Beach County. The original bond allocation for the 
Historical Museum at 1916 County Courthouse was $1,500,000 ($500,000 from District 2 and 
$1,000,000 from District 7). The Facilities Development and Operations Department has budgeted 
$920,825 of the original bond amount in its restoration efforts; the balance of $579,175 will be used by 
the Historical Society of Palm Beach County, Inc. to construct the exhibits, along with $190,886 of its 
own matching funds. 

The specified completion date for construction and submission of reimbursement documentation for 
the project is May 1, 2010. The term of the Agreement is until May 1, 2037, which is the standard 30 
year term for bond agreements. The Agreement has been executed by the Historical Society of Palm 
Beach County, Inc., and now needs to be approved by the Board of County Commissioners. 

Attachments: 
1. Agreement 
2. Budget Transfer 

Date 

½-r,/4 7 
Assistant County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2007 2008 2009 

Capital Expenditures -0- -0- -0-
Operating Costs 5791175 -0- -0-
External Revenues -0- -0- -0-
Program Income (County) -0- -0- -0-
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- -0-

NET FISCAL IMPACT 579,175 -0- -0-

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No X 
Budget Account No.: Fund__ Department__ Unit 

Object_ Program __ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

$25M GO 03 Parks & Cultural lmprvmts 

3019-581-9900-9908 
3019-411-8019-6505 

Reserves-New Projects 
Old Courthouse Renovation 
Total 

~. 

2010 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

$545,338 
$33,837 

$579,175 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: ----=~a.a.;;.."'-#=;......;;...;.._.;....._ ________ _ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal And/Or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

2011 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

This Contract complies with our 
contract review requirements. 

/>rf()" ytJ {J?15fldc;fr~ 
J; ,,, t 'I 1v y· p_,r,11c J:A £, ~ ~ 

C. Other Departmental Review: 

REVISED 09/2003 
ADM FORM 01 

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.) 

~ ~1 /5tJa~f ~:1 f s_.e 

l'tt/t'~ -

G:\SYINGER\Bond2002\Historical Society of Palm Beach County (The) - 1916 County Courthouse\agd.doc 

2 



ARTICLE 1: GENERAL 

Section 1.01 The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein as if 
fully set forth. 

Section 1.02 The purpose of this Agreement is to enhance recreational and cultural 
opportunities for use by the public and thereby provide a mechanism for COUNTY to assist 
AGENCY in the funding of the Project. In the event that any provision of this Agreement 
conflicts with Agreement R-'2004-6257 between AGENCY and COUNTY, as amended and 
restated, the provisions of Agreement R-2004-0257 shall prevail. 

Section 1.03 COUNTY will pay to AGENCY a total amount not to exceed $579,175 for 
the construction of the Project as more fully described in the Project Description, 
Conceptual Site Plan, and Cost Estimate attached hereto and made a part hereof as 
Exhibit "A". 

AGENCY recognizes that COUNTY's funding of the Project is being paid from the 
proceeds of tax-exempt bonds issued by COUNTY. AGENCY agrees to provide COUNTY 
with a certification, in a form acceptable to COUNTY, from AGENCY's chief financial officer 
or independent accountant that each cost item for which COUNTY funding is requested 
under Article 3 of this Agreement constitutes a capital expenditure. In that regard, an item 
is considered a capital expenditure where the item has a useful life and benefit beyond one 
year or extends the Project's use beyond one year. 

Section 1.04 AGENCY agrees to provide funding in an amount of $190,886 or greater to 
complete the Project. The parties agree that COUNTY shall provide its portion of the 
funding only after AGENCY has expended $190,886. 

Section 1.05 COUNTY's representative during the design and construction of the Project 
shall be the Director of Parks and Recreation, Palm Beach County Parks and Recreation 
Department, telephone no. (561) 966-6685. AGENCY's representative during the 
construction of the Project shall be Loren Mintz, President and CEO, Historical Society of 
Palm Beach County, Inc. 561-832-4164, Extension 102. 

Section 1.06 AGENCY shall design and construct the Project upon property leased by 
AGENCY from County at 300 North Dixie Highway, West Palm Beach, Florida for 
reference. 

Section 1.07 AGENCY shall utilize its procurement process for all design and construction 
services required for the Project. Said procurement process shall be consistent with all 
federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations. COUNTY shall have no contractual 
obligation to any person retained by AGENCY with regard to the Project. Any dispute, 
claim, or liability that may arise as a result of AGENCY's procurement is solely the 



responsibility of AGENCY and AGENCY hereby holds COUNTY harmless for same to the 
extent permitted by law. 

ARTICLE 2: DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION 

Section 2.01 AGENCY shall be responsible for the design and construction of the Project. 
AGENCY shall design and construct the Project in accordance with Exhibit "A", attached 
hereto and made a part hereof, and with all applicable federal, state and local laws, rules 
and regulations. 

Section 2.02 Prior to or upon execution of this Agreement by the parties hereto, AGENCY 
shall initiate its procurement process to select the necessary professional engineer and/or 
architect to perform all engineering and/or architectural design work, including, but not 
limited to, the preparation of plans, permits and specifications necessary for the design and 
construction of the Project. 

Section 2.03 AGENCY shall provide · a copy of the · engineer's and/or architect's 
programming phase documents (i.e., site plan, floor plan, elevations, etc.) to COUNTY's 
Representative for review. COUNTY's Representative shall review said programming 
phase documents to ensure consistency with the intent of this Agreement. 

Section 2.04 AGENCY shall be responsible for securing all permits and approvals 
necessary to construct the Project. 

Section 2.05 Prior to AGENCY commencing construction of the Project, AGENCY shall 
provide a copy of all plans and specifications, along with the associated costs thereof, to 
COUNTY's Representative for review to ensure consistency with the intent of this 
Agreement. 

Section 2.06 AGENCY agrees to totally complete the Project and open same to the 
public for its intended use within thirty six (36) months from the date of execution of this 
Agreement by the parties hereto. Upon notification to COUNTY at least ninety (90) days 
priorto that date, AGENCY may request an extension beyond this period for the purpose 
of completing the Project. COUNTY shall not unreasonably deny AGENCY 's request for 
said extension. 

Section 2.07 AGENCY shall submit quarterly project status reports to COUNTY's 
Representative on or before January 10, April 10, July 10, and October 1 O during the 
design and construction of the Project. These Quarterly reports shall include but not be 
limited to, a summary of the work accomplished, problems encountered, percentage of 
completion, and other information as deemed appropriate by COUNTY's Representative. 

3 



ARTICLE 3: FUNDING 

Section 3.01 The total not to exceed amount as set forth in Section 1.03 hereinabove shall 
be paid by COUNTY to AGENCY on a reimbursable basis. Any costs incurred in 
connection with the Project in excess of that amount shall be the sole responsibility of 
AGENCY. Should the total cost of the Project exceed the amount as projected by 
AGENCY, AGENCY shall obtain and expend the excess funds required for completion of 
the Project. COUNTY shall not dispense any funds to AGENCY for the Project until 
AGENCY has obtained and expended said excess funds for the Project. 

Section 3.02 COUNTY shall reimburse project costs under the terms of this Agreement to 
AGENCY on a quarterly basis from the date of execution of this Agreement; however, 
should the need arise for AGENCY to be reimbursed on a more frequent basis, then 
COUNTY will, at AGENCY 's specific request for each instance, make its best efforts to 
reimburse AGENCY within forty five (45) days of such special request. For each requested 
payment, AGENCY shall provide to COUNTY's Representative a fully completed and 
executed Contract Payment Request Form and a Contractual Services Purchase Schedule 
Form, attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit 11C 11

• Said forms shall include 
information listing each invoice as paid by AGENCY and shall include the vendor invoice 
number; invoice date; and the amount paid by AGENCY along with the number and date of 
the respective check for said payment. AGENCY shall attach a copy of each vendor 
invoice paid by AGENCY along with a copy of each respective check and shall make 
reference thereof to the applicable item listed on the Contractual Services Purchase 
Schedule Form. Further, AGENCY 's Project Administrator and ·Project Financial Officer 
shall certify the total funds spent by AGENCY on the Project and shall also certify that each 
vendor invoice as listed on the Contractual Services Purchase Schedule Form was paid by 
AGENCY as indicated. 

Section 3.03 COUNTY shall retain not less than ten percent (10%) of the total amount 
allocated to AGENCY for the Project.until AGENCY completes the Project and provides 
COUNTY with either a Certificate of Occupancy or a Project Completion Certification as 
determined by COUNTY, and COUNTY receives and approves all documentation as 
required in accordance with this Agreement. 

COUNTY's representative shall visit the Project site to verify and approve said final 
reimbursement. 

Section 3.04 AGENCY shall provide a request for final reimbursement to COUNTY no 
later than ninety (90) days following completion of the Project and provision of either a 
Certificate of Occupancy or Project Completion Certification to COUNTY. 

Section 3.05 COUNTY agrees to reimburse AGENCY an amount not to exceed $0 for 
those approved pre-agreement costs accruing to the Project subsequent to November 5, 
2002, as more fully described in Exhibit "D", Pre-Agreement Cost List. 

4 



Section 3.06 For construction projects fully funded by COUNTY, no more than 10% of 
COUNTY's funding for the project shall be used for design and engineering costs for the 
project and be eligible for reimbursement under this Agreement. For construction projects 
not fully funded by COUNTY, all design and engineering costs associated with the project 
shall be borne by AGENCY, and will not be eligible for reimbursement from COUNTY. 

Section 3.07 COUNTY shall reimburse project costs only after AGENCY has expended its 
share of project funding in its entirety. AGENCY shall provide COUNTY with a certification, 
in a form acceptable to COUNTY, from AGENCY's President, CEO, Chairman of the 
Board, Chief Financial Officer, or independent auditor that AGENCY has complied with this 
Project furiding provision. COUNTY will be entitled to rely on that certification in 
reimbursing Project costs to AGENCY under this Agreement. 

ARTICLE 4: OWNERSHIP, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 
OF THE PROJECT 

Section 4.01 Upon completion, the Project shall remain the property of AGENCY. 
COUNTY shall not be required to pay AGENCY any additional funds for any other capital 
improvement required by or of AGENCY. 

Section 4.02 AGENCY hereby warrants and represents that it has full legal authority and 
financial ability to operate and maintain said Project. AGENCY shall be responsible for all 
costs, expenses, fees and charges, and liability related to the operation and maintenance 
of the Project. 

Section 4.03 AGENCY shall operate and maintain the Project for its intended use by the 
general public for a term of thirty (30) years from the execution of this Agreement by the 
parties hereto. AGENCY shall maintain the Project in accordance with industry standards 
for such facilities to prevent undue deterioration and to encourage public use. 

Section 4.04 The rights and duties arising under this Agreement shall inure to the benefit 
of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective. successors and assigns. 
AGENCY may not assign this Agreement or any interest hereunder without the express 
prior written consent of COUNTY. 

Section 4.05 It is the intent of COUNTY to issue this funding assistance to AGENCY for 
the purpose set forth hereinabove. In the event AGENCY transfers ownership of the 
Project to a party or parties not now a part of this Agreement, other than another 
governmental entity that agrees to assume, in writing, AGENCY's obligations hereunder, 
COUNTY retains the right to reimbursement from AGENCY for its participation to the full 
extent of the funding assistance awarded to accomplish the Project. Should AGENCY 
transfer management of the project to a party or parties not now a part of this Agreement, 
AGENCY shall continue to be responsible for the liabilities and obligations as set forth 
herein. Further, AGENCY shall not transfer management of the Project to a third party 
without the written consent of COUNTY. 

5 



ARTICLE 5: USE OF THE PROJECT 

Section 5.01 AGENCY warrants that the Project shall serve a public recreational or 
cultural purpose and be open to and benefit all residents of Palm Beach County and shall 
be available thereto on the same cost and availability basis. AGENCY shall not 
discriminate on the basis of race, color, sex, national origin, age, disability, religion, 
ancestry, marital status or sexual orientation with respect to use of the Project. 

Section 5.02 The term of this Agreement shall be for a period of thirty (30) years 
commencing upon the date of execution of this Agreement by the parties hereto. AGENCY 
shall restrict its use of the Project to recreational, cultural, civic, community and social 
purposes only unless otherwise agreed to in writing by the parties hereto. 

Section 5.03 AGENCY shall affix a permanent plaque or marker in a prominent location at 
the completed Project indicating that COUNTY was a contributor to the development of the 
Project. Said plaque or marker shall include the COUNTY seal and a list of County 
Commissioners, unless otherwise directed by COUNTY's Representative. 

ARTICLE 6: ACCESS AND AUDITS 

AGENCY shall maintain adequate records to justify all charges, expenses, and costs 
incurred in estimating and performing the acquisition/design/construction of the Project for 
at least five (5) years after the end of the fiscal year in which the final payment is released 
by COUNTY, except that such records shall be retained by AGENCY until final resolution 
of matters resulting from any litigation, claim, or special audit that starts prior to the 
expiration of the five (5) year period. COUNTY reserves the right, upon reasonable request 
and during normal business hours, to inspect said Project and shall have access to such 
books, records, and documents as required in this section for the purpose of inspection or 
audit. 

ARTICLE 7: NOTICES 

Any notice given pursuant to the terms of this Agreement shall be in writing and hand 
delivered or sent by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested. All notices shall be 
addressed to the following: 

As to COUNTY: 

Director of Parks and Recreation 
Palm Beach County Parks and Recreation Department 
2700 Sixth Avenue South 
Lake Worth, FL 33461 

6 



With a Copy to: 

County Attorney 
301 North Olive Avenue, Suite 601 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

As to AGENCY: 

President and CEO 
Palm Beach County Historical Museum, Inc. 
139 North County Road, Suite 25 
Palm Beach, FL 33480 

ARTICLE 8: TERMINATION FOR NON-COMPLIANCE 

COUNTY may terminate this Agreement upon written notice t~ AGENCY for non­
compliance by AGENCY in the performance of any of the terms and conditions as set forth 
herein and where AGENCY does not cure said non-compliance within ninety (90) days of 
receipt of written notice from COUNTY to do so. Further, if AGENCY does not cure said 
non-compliance within the time frame specified above, then upon written notice, COUNTY 
may require AGENCY to reimburse any funds provided to AGENCY pursuant to this 
Agreement either in whole or in part once COUNTY has reasonably determined that no 
other remedy is available. 

ARTICLE 9: REMEDIES 

This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida. Any and all legal 
action necessary to enforce the Agreement will be held in Palm Beach County. No remedy 
herein conferred upon any party is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, and each 
and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy 
given hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute or otherwise. 
No single or partial exercise by any party of any right, power, or remedy hereunder shall 
preclude any other or further exercise thereof. The parties hereto may pursue any and all 
actions available under law to enforce this Agreement including, but not limited to, actions 
arising from the breach of any provision set forth herein. 

ARTICLE 10: INDEMNIFICATION 

It is understood and agreed that AGENCY is merely a recipient of COUNTY funding and is 
an independent contractor and is not an agent, servant or employee of COUNTY or its 
Board of County Commissioners. In the event a claim or lawsuit is brought against 
COUNTY or any of its officers, agents or employees AGENCY shall indemnify, save and 
hold harmless and defend COUNTY, its officers, agents, and/or employees from and 
against any and all claims, liabilities, losses, judgments and/or causes of action of any type 
arising out of or relating to any intentional or negligent act or omission of AGENCY, its 
agents, servants and/or employees in the performance of this Agreement. 

7 



A. 

B. 

C. 

D. 

E. 

F. 

ARTICLE 11: INSURANCE 

AGENCY shall, at its sole expense, agree to maintain in full force and effect at all 
times during the life of this Contract, insurance coverages and limits (including 
endorsements), as described herein. The requirements contained herein, as well as 
COUNTY's review of acceptance of insurance maintained by AGENCY are not 
intended to and shall not in any manner limit or qualify the liabilities and obligations 
assumed by AGENCY under the contract. 

Commercial General Liability. AGENCY shall maintain Commercial General 
Liability at a limit of liability not less than $500,000 Each Occurrence. Coverage 
shall not contain any endorsement excluding Contractual Liability or Cross Liability 
unless granted in writing by COUNTY's Risk Management Department. AGENCY 
shall provide this coverage on a primary basis. 

Worker's Compensation Insurance & Employers Liability. AGENCY shall 
maintain Worker's Compensation & Employers Liability in accordance with Florida 
Statute Chapter 440. AGENCY shall provide this coverage on a primary basis. 

-
Additional Insured. AGENCY shall endorse COUNTY as an Additional Insured with 
a CG 2026 Additional Insured - Designated Person or Organization endorsement, or 
its equivalent, to the Commercial General Liability. The Additional Insured 
endorsement shall read "Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, a 
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, its Officers, Employees and Agents." 
AGENCY shall provide the Additional Insured endorsements coverage on a primary 
basis. 

Builder's Risk and Property Insurance. AGENCY agrees to maintain property 
insurance, which would include builder's risk insurance while the project is in the 
course of construction in an amount at least equal to the estimated completed 
project value as well as subsequent modifications of that sum; thereafter, All-Risk 
property insurance for adequate limits based on AGENCY's replacement cost or 
probable maximum loss estimates for the perils of either fire, wind, or flood. 
AGENCY shall agree to be fully responsible for any deductible or self-insured 
retention. 

Umbrella or Excess Liability. If necessary, AGENCY may satisfy the minimum 
limits required above for either Commercial General Liability, Business Auto Liability, 
and Employer's Liability coverage under Umbrella or Excess Liability. The Umbrella 
or Excess Liability shall have an Aggregate limit not less than the highest "Each 
Occurrence" limit for either Commercial General Liability, Business Auto Liability, or 
Employer's Liability. COUNTY shall be specifically endorsed as an "Additional 
Insured" on the Umbrella or Excess Liability, unless the Certificate of Insurance 
notes the Umbrella or Excess Liability provides coverage on a "Follow-Form" basis. 

? 

8 



G. Waiver of Subrogation. AGENCY hereby waives any and all rights of Subrogation 
against COUNTY, its officers, employees and agents for each required policy. When 
required by the insurer, or should a policy condition not permit an insured to enter 
into a pre-loss agreement to waive subrogation without an endorsement, then 
AGENCY shall agree to notify the insurer and request the policy be endorsed with a 
Waiver of Transfer of rights of Recovery Against Others, or its equivalent. This 
Waiver of Subrogation requirement shall not apply to any policy, which a condition to 
the policy specifically prohibits such an endorsement, or voids coverage should 
AG ENCY enter into such an agreement on a pre-loss basis. 

H. Certificate(s) of Insurance. Prior to execution of this Agreement by COUNTY, 
AGENCY shall deliver to COUNTY a Certificate(s) of coverage evidencing that all 
types and amounts of insurance coverages required by this Contract have been 
obtained and are in full force and effect. Such Certificate(s) of Insurance shall 
include a minimum thirty (30) day endeavor to notify due to cancellation or non­
renewal of coverage. Certificate holder's address shall read Palm Beach County, c/o 
Parks and Recreation Department, 2700 Sixth Avenue South, Lake Worth, FL 
33461, Attention: Administrative Support Manager. 

I. Right to Review. COUNTY, by and through its Risk Management Department, in 
cooperation with the contracting/monitoring department, reserves the right to review, 
modify, reject or accept any required policies of insurance, including limits, 
coverages, or endorsements, herein from time to time throughout the term of this 
Contract. COUNTY reserves the right, but not the obligation, to review and reject 
any insurer providing coverage because of its poor financial condition or failure to 
operate legally. 

J. AGENCY shall require each Contractor engaged by AGENCY for work associated 
with this Agreement to maintain: 

1. Workers' Compensation coverage in accordance with Florida Statutes 
including endorsements for U.S. Longshore and Harbor Workers 
Compensation Act and the Merchant Marine Act (Jones Act) in the event any 
portion of the scope of services/work occurs over, near, or contiguous to any 
navigable bodies of water. 

2. Commercial General Liability Insurance at not less than $1,000,000 Each 
Occurrence. COUNTY shall be named in the coverage as an additional 
insured. 

3. Business Auto Insurance with limits of not less than $1,000,000 each 
accident. 

9 



4. If the construction work being performed exceeds $200,000, a payment and 
performance bond for the total amount of their construction contract, in 
accordance with Florida Statute 255.05. 

ARTICLE 12: PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES 

As provided in Section 287 .132-133, Florida Statutes, by entering into this contract or 
performing any work in furtherance hereof, AGENCY certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, 
subcontractors and consultants who will perform hereunder, have not been placed on the 
convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida Department of Management 
Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is 
required by Section 287.133 (3)(a), Florida Statutes. 

ARTICLE 13: CAPTIONS 

The captions and section designations herein set forth are for convenience only and shall 
have no substantive meaning. 

ARTICLE 14: SEVERABILITY 

If any term or provision of this Agreement, or the applicaUon thereof to any person or 
circumstance, shall to any extent be held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this 
Agreement, or the application of such term or provision, to any person or circumstance 
other than those as to which it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected, and 
every other term and provision of this Agreement shall be deemed valid and enforceable to 
the extent permitted by law. · 

ARTICLE 15: ENTIRETY OF AGREEMENT 

This Agreement represents the entire understanding between COUNTY and AGENCY, and 
supersedes all other negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral, 
relating to this Agreement. None of the provisions, terms and conditions contained in this 
Agreement may be added to, modified, superseded or otherwise altered, except by written 
instrument executed by the parties hereto. 

ARTICLE 16. THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES 

This Agreement is made solely and specifically among and for the benefit of the parties 
hereto, and their respective successors and assigns subject to the express provisions 
hereof relating to successors and assigns, and no other person shall have any rights, 
interest, or claims hereunder or be entitled to any benefits under or on account of this 
Agreement as a third-party beneficiary or otherwise. 

10 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed on 
the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 

By:. ________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

WITNESSES: 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS 

By:~~-
Dennis L. Eshleman, Director 
Parks and recreation Department 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA BY ITS 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: _____________ _ 
Commissioner Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

By: HISTORICAL SOCIETY OF PALM BEACH 
COUNTY, INC. 

FEI # S"Cf-t, f S'1?8.:Lf 

By: Ha.Y' r'ey_ E. 07ier, rrc 
Name (Type o Print) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL 
SUFFICIENCY 

By:------------­
County Attorney 

11 



EXHIBIT A 

EXHIBIT B 

EXHIBIT C 

EXHIBIT D 

LIST OF EXHIBITS 

Project Description, Conceptual Site Plan, and Cost Estimate 

Legal Description of Property - N/ A 

Contract Payment Request Form (Page 1 of 2)and 
Contractual Services Purchase Schedule Form) (Page 2 of 2) 

Pre-Agreement Costs List -N/ A 

12 



EXHIBIT A 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION, COST ESTIMATE, AND CONCEPTUAL SITE PLAN 

13 



EXHIBIT A 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION, COST ESTIMATE, AND CONCEPTUAL PLAN 

The Palm Beach County Board of Commissioners have leased to the Historical Society of 
Palm Beach County, the second floor and a portion of the first and fourth floors of the 
Historic 1916 Courthouse. The Society has committed approximately 3,580 square feet 
on the second floor to permanent exhibits. The exhibits will occupy the Northwest and 
Northeast quadrants (see exhibit Al, Conceptual Site Vian, which is attached). Five 
hundred and seventy nine thousand, one hundred and seventy five dollars ($579,175) of 
the one and a half million dollars allocated to the Society from the $50 million Recreation 
and Cultural Facilities Bond will be allocated to pay help pay for these exhibits, (See 
Exhibit A2, Cost Estimate for the whole project and Exhibit A3, cost estimate from the 
contract with Exhibit Concepts, the contractor, which are attached). 

The rich history of Palm Beach County will be presented in an exciting fashion, using 
special effects, interactive components as well as numerous artifacts, historic photographs 
and documents from the Society's collection. The exhibits will accurately reflect the 
history of the County and will be reflective of the multi-racial make-up of the population. 



r -• ··._ 

Exhibit Concepts Inc. Cost Proposal dated October 06. 2006 

X01. Area 1-Entr)l Hall 
Histo!Y of Courthouse panel P-01-01 685.00 
Timeline panel P-01-02 1,326.00 
Welcome panel P-01-03 971.00 
Exhibit Entrance Header header P-01-04 282.00 
Donor Panel panel P-01-05 966.00 
Credit Panel panel P-01-06 857.00 
Exhibit Headers panel P-01-07, 08, 09 816.00 

. Whll Palm Beach? panel P-02-03 971.00 
Coconut Mural mural P-02-04 4,330.00 

X02. Area 11--Historlcal Socletv 
Mural wall oanel/wall 10,563.00 
Palm Beach Diorama M-02-02 20,798.00 
Samples from the Collections Case P-02-05 19,729.00 

X03. Area Ill-The Peoole 
Introduction Theater 15,532.00 
Native Floridians area 15,701.00 
Pioneers area 15,532.00 
Education area 6,250.00 
Art & Communication area 11,563.00 
Medical Professionals area 11,114.00 
Law & Politics area 10,645.00 
Business & Philanthropl£ area 15,327.00 
Central Element 12,096.00 
What's in a Name interactive 9,230.00 
Window Banners Area 3 9,546.00 
AV Hardware-- Intro (AV 2.1 } 9,700.00 
AV Hardware--Central Element <AV 3.1) 6,595.00 

X04. Area IV--The Place 
Climate and Ph)lsical Features area 103,850.00 
Rapid Growth and Change area 3,632.00 
Gettina Around and Stavina in Touch area 9,578.00 
Mailman 36,312.00 
Diorama 
Buildina Homes & Communities area 27,778.00 
The Glades area 6,537.00 
Enjo~ing What's Here area, hotels 16 228.00 
Mizner platform 15,948.00 

· Enjo~ng What's Here area, sports 24,184.00 
Window Banners Area 4 16,520.00 
AV Hardware-- {IC 4.2} 13,260.00 
AV Hardware--Central Structure Audio Stations {AV 4.2} 3,668.00 
AV Computer Interactive {IC 4.1} Hardware and 28,687.00 
Software 
AV Hardware--Soorts Video fAV 4.1) 6,883.00 

X05. Area V-Temoorarv Exhibits 
General exhibit cases; 2 6,460.00 
AV Hardware--Multi-Use Video Monitor {AV 5.1} 10,925.00 

xooa. General Conditions 
Additions and Deletions Report for AIA Document A101TII -1997. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 19n, 1987, 
1991 and 1997 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and 5 
International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA"' Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal 
penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 10:25:10 on 11/03/2006 
under Order No.1000267830_1 which expires on 11/3/2007, and Is not for resale. 
User Notes: (2981091271) 



..... ... . ... 

Proiect Travel 
12,837.00 Proiect Analvsis - Phase I 1.00 Project Detailing - Phase II -18,569.00 Camera Read~ Art -22,500.00 Proiect Manaaement -48,217.00 Artifact Mounts & Installation -39,,oo.oo Exhibit Installation 74 362.00 Performance Bond -12,800.00 Grand Total I 7702061.00 

ARTICLE 9 CORRECTION OF WORK 
§ 9.1 The Contractor warrants to the Owner that materials, eguipment and workmanship furnished under the Contract will be of good quality and new unless otherwise required or permitted by the Contract Documents, that the construction will be free from faults and defects, and that the construction will confonn with the reguirements of the Contract Documents. Construction not conforming to these requirements shall be corrected by the contractor. The Contractor shall promptly correct Work rejected by the Owner or known by the Contractor to be defective or failing to conform to the requirements of the Contract Documents, whether observed before or after Substantial Completion and whether or not fabricated, installed or completed. The Contractor shall bear costs of correcting such rejected Work. 

§ 9.2 If, within one (1) year after the date of Substantial Completion of the Work. any of the Work is found to be not in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents, and is in opinion of both the Contractor and the Owner to be caused by failure of materials, and or worlananship and not caused by visitor negligence or abuse, the Contractor shall correct it promptly after receipt of a written notice from the Owner. 

§ 9.3 Nothing contained in this Article 9 shall be construed to establish a period of limitation with respect to other obligations, which the Contractor might have under the Contract Documents. Establishment of the time period of one (1) year as described in Section 9.2 relates only to the specific obligation of the Contractor to correct the Work, and has no relationship to the time within which the obligation to comply with the Contract Documents may be sought to be enforced, nor to the time within which proceedings may be commenced to establish the Contractor's liability with respect to the Contractor's obligations other than specifically to correct the Work. 

§ 9.5 If the Contractor defaults or neglects to carry out the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents and fails within seven (7) days after receipt of written notice from the Owner to commence and continue correction of such default or neglect with diligence and promptness, the Owner may issue an appropriate Change Order deducting from payments then or thereafter due the Contractor, the costs of correcting such deficiencies. If the payments then or thereafter due the Contractor are not sufficient to cover the amount of the deduction, the Contractor shall pay the difference to the Owner. Such action by the Owner shall be subject to dispute resolution procedures. 

PAGE7 

This Agreement is entered into as of the day and year first written above and is executed in at least three original copies, of which one is to be delivered to the Contractor, one to the ,'\.f:ehiteet Designer for use in the administration of the Contract, and the remainder to the Owner. 

Loren A. Mintz 
President and CEO 

Gerald T. Spangler 
VP Special Environments 

Additions l!lnd Deletions Report for AIA DocumentA101 111 -1997. Copyright© 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991 and 1997 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AJA"' Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and 6 International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA"' Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 10:25:10 on 11/03/2006 under Order No.1000267830_1 which expires on 11/3/2007, and is not for resale. User Notes: 
(2981091271) 



-

ICClMAJIIIWlY 

/":-:1;·:}'"::j..~;:~:-:-~ "'.:~• 

• / 

n TEMPORARY 
LI EXHIBITS 

• 

COUNTY CILRIW. 
VENUE INFORMAllCN 

RECEPTION 

...., -·-

--
Areal 

ENTRY HALL 

...... -

..... _ .. 

9f>\ 
LV ) 

GIFT SHOP 

CJ< ,. 
GallelyTtllll 

Arealll 
THE PEOPLE 

WO 

_,_ 
<=---

Native -.,.__ -
C..S NMII P11N1 01111 

~=""-.....:"':;·.,._ 

.... ..... -.... ..... 

lnlroducllan 
Thea,., 

......... 
AVU 

J ,·-·ry,, ~-·~t 

0:-~ 
..... ....,._ 
i Enjoying What's 

·-- Hant :,--..... . . 
~ 

Cllmale 
and 
Physk:al 
Features 

..... --

~II=~ 
J 

.... .. -H ...... - ..... - ...... II ...,_ u 
Fealurad 

.... - ..... -

.... 

People -

_.., 

----

RapldGrowlll - and Change ---

" II 

...... -...... ... ..... --

Area IV IQ] 
THE PLACE 

_, -- ....., 

~ 

Wharsln.,11 
a Name? ,aw, 

11 

I ~ 

Gelling Around and 
Staying In Touch 

...... --

=~-­v=-~CM B~----

.......-.-,_ 

BuldlngHames 
and Carnmunllies 

.......... 

......... Lalill"""' ..... Ctl, 

..... ., -

[Q] 

0 

-<:. 

.[Q] 
(j 

~ 
~ 

~ 
"'1:::1 
t-4 

~-



EXHIBIT 8 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY 

NIA 

14 



EXHIBIT C 

CONTRACT PAYMENT REQUEST FORM AND CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 
PURCHASE SCHEDULE FORM 

15 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 
PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT 

CONTRACT PAYMENT REQUEST 

Grantee: 

Submission #: ---------

Item 

Consulting Services (CS) 

Contractual Services (C) 

Materials, Supplies, Direct Purchases (M) 

Equipment, Furniture (E) 

Key Legend 

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS 

CS = Consulting Services 
C = Contractual Services 
M = Materials, Supplies, Direct Purchases 
E = Equipment, Furniture 

Date 

Project Name: 

Reimbursement Period: 

Project Costs 
This Submission 

Cumulative 
Project Costs 

EXHIBITC 

Certification: I hereby certify that the above 
expenses were incurred for the work identified as 
being accomplished in the attached progress 
reports. 

Certification: I hereby certify that the documentation has 
been maintained as required to support the project 
expenses reported above and is available for audit upon 
request. 

Administrator Date 

County Funding Participation 

Total Project Costs To Date: 

County Obligation To Date 

County Retainage ( __ %) 

County Funds Previously Disbursed 

County Funds Due this Billing 

Reviewed and Approved By: 

Financial Officer 

PBC USE ONLY 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

PBC Project Administrator 

Department Director 

G:\SYINGER\FORMS\3Pg-Exhibit C-Bond.xls Page _1..:....=of....,__ 

Date 

Date 

Date 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 
Key Legend 

CS = Consulting Services 
C = Contractual Services 

PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT 
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES PURCHASE SCHEDULE 

EXHIBITC 

M = Materials, Supplies, Direct Purchases 
E = Equipment, Furniture 

Grantee: 

Submittal #: 

Check or Voucher 

I:!!_ Payee (Vendor/Contractor) 

1 

Key Number 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

Certification: I hereby certify that the purchases noted above 
were used in accomplishing this project. 

Administrator Date 

G:\SYINGER\FORMS\3Pg-Exhiblt C-Bond.xls 

Date 

Date 

Project Name: -------------------------
Reimbursement Period: 

Invoice 

Number Date Amount Expense Description 

TOTAL$ 

Certification: I hereby certify that bid tabulations, executed contract, cancelled checks, and other 
purchasing documentation have been maintained as required to support the costs reported 
above and are available for audit upon request. 

Financial Officer Date 

Page __£_Qf 



PALM BEACH COUNTY Key legend 
CS = Consulting Services 
C = Contractual Services 

PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT 
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES PURCHASE SCHEDULE 

EXHIBIT C 
(cont'd.) 

M = Materials, Supplies, Direct Purchases 
E = Equipment 

Check or Voucher 

Ln Payee (Vendor/Contractor) ~ Number Date 

Certification: I hereby certify that the purchases noted above 
were used in accomplishing this project. 

Administrator Date 

G:\SYINGER\FORMS\3Pg-Exhibit C-Bond.xls 

Invoice 

Number Date Amount Expense Description 

TOTAL$ 

Certification: I hereby certify that bid tabulations, executed contract, cancelled checks, 
and other purchasing documentation have been maintained as required to support the 
costs reported above and are available for audit upon request. 

Financial Officer Date 

Page of 



EXHIBIT D 

PRE-AGREEMENT COST LIST N/A 

16 



( {3/15/2007) Susan Vinger - Re: Historical Society of Palm Beach County - 2-002 Bond Agreement 

From: 
To: 
Subject: 

Thanks, Dick. 

Susan Vinger 

Susan Vinger 
Dick Cohen 
Re: Historical Society of Palm Beach County - 2-002 Bond Agreement 

>>> Dick Cohen 3/15/2007 10:33 AM >>> 
Just got off the phone with Mr Mintz (sp?). Based on the nature (scope) of the agreement Risk Mgm't is 
agreeable to waiving the Auto requirement. Mintz knows that the contract will have to be rewritten before 
you can send it to the BOCC 

Dick Cohen, CPCU, CIC, ARM-P 
Manager, P/L Insurance Division 
Risk Management Department 
Palm Beach County 
160 Australian Ave., Ste 401 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406 
(P) 561-233-5432 
{F) 561-233-5420 
(C)561-373-8336 

CC: Dennis Eshleman; Irwin Jacobowitz; Jon Van Arnam; Paul King; Veronica Kinnett 

Page 11 



MAR-21-07 11:41 AM Historical Societv PBC 561 832 7965 P.02 

HISiSOC 001 RENS 

i-AQGRD,., CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I OA;,~;;~ 
THI$ CERTIFICATE 18 ISSUl;D AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 

. ONL y AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 
HOLDER. THI$ CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THI: POLICIES BELOW. 

l'ROOUC!II (561) 655-5500 
Wells Fargo Insur; nee Service& Southeast, Inc. 
501 South Flagler :>rive, Suite 600 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401-5914 

iNiiiiieo··-·· "'i-tiafor cal Society of Palm Beach County _,_,, 
139 Ne rth County Ro,d, Suite 25 
Palm I each, FL 33480· 

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC .~-----·-

·-··.. ..... INBUREiflA. Underwriter atuo~• --·------·- --- ----
--=-·----

1NsURi!R a. Hartford Underwriter, lnauranoe Compan . _____ _ 
,-.-. -·~..---- ... ----·---

INSURERC! _____ ,, .• ___________ , _________ ~- -·-----i 

..!!l~-~1.R..lt ........ ,_,_ --··-~---------·---- -----•-t 
INSURl!RE: 

COVERAGES . 
THE POLICIES OF I ISURANCE LISTl:D 81:LOW HAVE BEEN ISSUl:D TO THE INSURED NAMED ASOVE FOR Ti-IE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOlWITHSTANOING I 
ANY REQUIREMEN , TERM OR OONDITION OF At('( CONTRACT OR QtHE~ DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT. TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED 0" 

MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED EIY THE POLICIES D!:SCFIIBED HEREIN IS SUflJECT TO AI.L THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS ANO CONPITIONS OF t.UC\.\ 

POLICIES. AGGREC Ate LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE 81:EN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. . 

•~t:, \~!?.~~ - , ~- POI.ICY NUMBER ,oucy m&CTIV! "i~l2." l!XPIRATION · LIMITI 

I 
QiNliRAL Lt1 BILITY !ACH OCCUIIIUNCE S 1,000,00( 

A I X -x:i· CO.MME ~CIAL CIL\NEIIAL LIABILITY JH983050P 8/1112006 8/111:2007 =~~t?11~o&~ s . . so,o_~~ 
I :. . . ·1 CL IMS MAO!! ~] OCCUA MED liXP (Any O~t peraonl __ _I_-- .. ~ 1,00I 

PERSONAL 6 ,lDV INJIJAY · $ 1,000,0IM 
._ ..... ·• .... .. .. -······· .... __ c11!NEAALAGOREGAn ·-~·--·yoo,001 
..... . ·--· . .. . . . . "··--·--· ~ ··-lneludec 
9.~'L AGG~ :~TE LIMIT APPIJ..~li Prill: fRODU£!_~~~ I •M-

l l>OLICY 1 ~~.9.; · r '1 LOC 

AUTOUO• ll LIA81Ll'l'Y ---
'-". AN'rAlro 

t 
AU. CW, NED AUTOS 

• . B::HED 'LEO I\\J1'0S 

HIRED UT(l8 

_ ·- NON•O ~NED AUTOI 

i 
i GAI\AGI! I.U • ILITY 
, I 
\ I ANVAl TO 

; ! !XCl!II/UM RliLLA LIAIILITY 
I I , j' · 

1
. • .\ C<:,C.\l! •~ -· \ CLAlt..11 MADI 

rr~J OEDUI Tl!II.E 

l RE TEP lr10N * 
WORICl!RI COl,tl'l HSI\ TION AND e · 1MPLOY~•· L1Af trrv· ·· ... 

l, ANY PROPRl!iTO'R PARTNl!RlliXECUTIVE 
OFFICER/MEMBEF EXCLUDED? 

N r••· dt•i:tibe unc r 
SPECIAL PAOVISI NS below 

OTHl!II 

-
21WECPl8004 

- -·•- .. , ' -

7/26/2006 

COMBINED SINOLE LIMIT 
(I!• ace1denl) 

------·-----+--·-----1 
BODILY INJURY 
(Per Ptl10/\) I 

--w., ____ ,.. _____ -·-·-···~---' 

BODILY INJURV 
(Ptt •cetdant) s 
1---------l-----··----,I 

PROPEATY DAMAG!l 
(F'tr ,eeldenl) 

~ONLY-E-'.4CCIOliNT s -·- ___ .. 

OTHER Tf-lAN !A AC_C-+---I----~ 
AUTO ONt V: .tGG S 

·-

_E.ACH OCCURRENCI! ! . -~ ·- -·- _ . 
,,_. ---._,_~GIRE;An . ...;. S, ·--· •. ·-··· ___ .... •-... f---···-----~--··-----1 ..._,_, _____ ~.,..•....-------1 

' 
7/26/2007 

IX I :m~erimi·, 1 ]'"'J · I 
~JlQHY..IJMlriJ .. ' - _E_R I - ·-· ' _,., -· •• 

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 100,001 i.;:::=-= ,.--+-.;;...., ______ _ 

... !.;.L Dllll:ASE • EA EMPLOYEE $ ··- 100~~ 
IU. 018EASI: • POLICY LIMIT t 600,00C 

DHl:RIPTION Of OPliR TIONS I LOCATIOIII I YIOIICLU I liXCLUilDNll ADDED BY L\NDOFISl!M!NT I BPiCIAL PROVISIONS 

Certificate hold,r • addltlonal Insured per attached form CG2028 
lte reapecta to Ge1 eral Liability 
fa,c83.M9H 

CERTIFICATE HC LOER 

Palm Beach County 
300 t orth Dhcle l'ilghway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401· 

CANCELLATION 
IHOUU> ANY OF THE ABOVI! 0i9CAIBEI) l'QLICltll BB CANCELLiO BEFOft! THI IXPIRA n0N 

1),-TI! THiRiOF, THI! IHUINO INIUAER WILL INOEAVOR TO MAIL 3_0 _ DAVI WIUllllN 

NOTICl! TO TH& CiRllFICATI! HOLDER NAM!D TO THII LEl'T, BUT 'AILVAE TO DO ao .HALL 

IMPOSE NO Ol!ILIGATION OR LIAIIILITY OF ANY KIND UPON TIIE INIIUll!II. 1TB AGEIITI Oil 

lliPREHNTATIVl!I, 

'":.,~;;;::--;;-;-;:::;:-::".f=.:-----------------.J..A_U_TH_O_III_Zl!_D_ll_eP_R_iSI_E_NT_A_TIV_! ~-~ z;;z.rte, ·-ea. 

ACORD 25 (2001, 08) @ACORD CORPORATION 19111 



I 

'\ 
I 

... 
; 

• 

MAR-21-07 11:42 AM Historical Societ~ PBC 561 832 7965 

IMPORTANT 

I the certlflcate holder ts an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) rnust be endorsed. A statement 
1 n this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lleu of such endorsement(s). 

I SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may 
, equlre ,n endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate 
t older In neu of suoh endorsement(a). 

DISCLAIMER 

he Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between 
1 ~e l&Suing lnsurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does It 
, fflrmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon. 

I• WI .w....,., 

P.03 

HISTSOC-01 RENB 

.••.,....t1M·,. 

ACORD 26 (2001 '08) 



07- 61()~ 

ACCT NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME 

Courthouse-Plaza 
3019-581-B019-8201 Contributions-Non-Govts Agnces 

3019-411-B019-6505- Design/Eng/Mgmt-GIP Admin 

Reserves 
3019-581-9900-9908 Reserves - New Projects 

TOTAL 

Parks and Recreation Department 
INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 

Administration/Budget Department Approval 

OFMB Department - Posted 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BUDGET TRANSFER 

FUND 3019-$25M GO Park and Cultural lmpmv 03 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

0 

317,574 

6,585,495 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

0 

317,574 

.S,165,495 

INCREASE DECREASE 

579,175 

33,837 

0 545,338 

579,175 579,175 

z_r2.1po1 

C:\Documents and Settings\LSchaner\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\03-13-07 Courthouse Museum.xis 

ADJUSTED 
BUDGET 

579,175 

283,737 

1,620,157 

Page 1 of 1 

BGEX 581 021307*1042 

EXPENDED/ 
ENCUMBERED 

AS OF 02i13/07 

207,316 

0 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

579,175 

76,421 

i,620,157 

By Board of County Commissioners 
At Meeting of 
Mareh 13. 2007 Ma.l.._12001 
Deputy Clerk to the Court 


